
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development:
Peter Marrington
Tel: 39 51151

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 21st March, 2016 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley - Weetwood;
D Cohen - Alwoodley;

C Dobson - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
K Groves (Chair) - Middleton Park;

H Hayden - Temple Newsam;
J Jarosz - Pudsey;

J McKenna - Armley;
D Nagle - Rothwell;
A Sobel - Moortown;

T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 22 FEBRUARY 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 February 2016.

1 - 4

7  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO ICT CAPACITY - 
SESSION 3

To receive a report from the Head of Service ICT 
providing the information required to undertake 
session three of the Board’s Inquiry into ICT 
capacity.

5 - 18

8  STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING OF "PEOPLE" 
SERVICES

To receive a report from the Director of Adult 
Social Services informing Scrutiny Board of the 
work of an internal review and its findings of the 
strategic commissioning function that covers adult 
social care, public health and children’s services.

19 - 
40



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
2015/16 municipal year.

41 - 
46

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 25 April 2016 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for 
all Board Members at 9.30am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, D Cohen, 
C Dobson, H Hayden, J Jarosz, 
J McKenna, D Nagle, A Sobel and 
T Wilford

59 Late Items 

There were no late items.

60 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

61 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors S Bentley and R Wood.  
Notification had been received that Councillor B Anderson was to substitute 
for Councillor R Wood.

62 Minutes - 25 January 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

63 Scrutiny Inquiry into ICT Capacity - Session 2 

The Head of Service Delivery ICT submitted a report which addressed the 
areas of focus for the second session of the ICT Inquiry, namely;

 Review of current market salaries and pressures being faced in the IT 
sector in Leeds

 Review of the progress made on the ICT Workforce & Sourcing 
strategy

 Consider whether there is a case for IT recruitment/remuneration being 
excluded from some of the general processes/restrictions that the 
Council has had to put in place to address current financial situation 
and whether use of supplements, retention bonuses or other financial 
incentives would improve our recruitment and retention rates and better 
support the Council in transforming.

 Review of how some of the current blanket Council recruitment 
restrictions, timescales and processes affect ICT recruitment and the 
associated impact in being able to support services and deliver 
projects.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2016

The following were in attendance:

- Dylan Roberts, Chief Digital Officer
- Bev Fisher, Head of Service Delivery
- Roger Green, Portfolio Manager

Opening the discussion, the Chair invited the Chief Digital Officer to make a 
presentation to the Board outlining the challenges and opportunities facing 
ICT services.  The presentation focused on the role of ICT in the delivery the 
Council’s strategies and particularly focused on the Leeds based digital 
strategy.  The presentation was followed by a question and answer session.

The Head of Service Delivery then introduced her report.  This included a 
response to the Board’s request that a review of the effectiveness of 
governance arrangements within Directorates for filtering project demand.  It 
was noted that the Chair had already raised this issue on behalf of the Board 
with the Deputy Chief Executive.

A response was also received regarding options for a peer review of ICT 
services.  It was noted that the Chief Digital Officer was discussing this with 
the LGA.

In summary the main areas of discussion were:

 The cost of ICT services – particularly in relation to budgets under the 
control of the Chief Digital Officer and those under the control of others.  
The Board asked for clarification on this matter.

 Timescales and budget provision to achieve the Place Based 
approach.

 The need to adhere to agreed city design principles.
 Whether the Member ICT steering group should be re-established to 

help the governance around project prioritisation.
 Recruitment and retention issues including pay scales and competing 

within the wider ICT labour market.
 Recruitment processes and whether they were a barrier to successful 

recruitment.
 The need for a strong graduate scheme.
 The need to promote the positive aspects of working for Leeds City 

Council.

Concluding the discussion the Board asked the Chair to raise those matters 
discussed today with the Deputy Chief Executive.

RESOLVED –

(a) To receive and note the information provided to address session two of 
the Inquiry

(b) That the Chair relay to the Deputy Chief Executive the discussions held 
by the Board

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2016

(c) That the Chief Officer (Human Resources) be advised of the 
observations made by the Board in relation to recruitment and retention

(d) That ICT undertake an exercise in relation to the cost benefits of 
introducing higher grades and the potential savings this might generate 
if this resulted in the use of fewer agency staff.

64 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information regarding the Board’s work schedule.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be noted.

65 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday 21 March 2016 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30am)

The meeting concluded at 11.35am.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Service Delivery ICT 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources)

Date: 9 March 2016

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry into ICT Capacity – Session 3

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

To provide Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources) with the information required to 
undertake the third session of the inquiry into ICT capacity. 

This report explores the expectation in Council of hours of service, reliability and 
availability.

Recommendations

Scrutiny Board is requested to:

a) Note the contents of this report

b) Make recommendations as deemed appropriate

Report author:  Bev Fisher
Tel:  07891 275318

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources) with the information required to 
undertake the third session of the inquiry into ICT capacity

1.2 The report explores the expectation in Council of hours of service, reliability and 
availability. 

2 Background information

2.1 The Scrutiny Board agreed the terms of reference in October 2015, three enquiry 
sessions were planned, this being the third. 

2.2 The third scrutiny session covers the expectation in Council of hours of service, 
reliability and availability including:

 Review of current ICT service level agreement (hours of cover, availability) 
and whether this is appropriate given an increasing demand and expectation 
from services for extended or even 24 hrs x 7 days x 365 days a year 
services.

 Review previous investment decisions in relation to system resilience/support 
and whether further investment may be required to support increased demand 
for extended or even 24x7x365 services.

 Review of systems that have to be shut down for overnight processing (or 
other reasons) and the impact this causes.

 Review whether business continuity arrangements in service areas (to deal 
with unexpected or planned system downtime) are sufficient and effective.

3 Main issues

3.1 The current ICT Service Level Agreement is measured 24
[...]
given to critical systems

However, if for some individual systems there is the opportunity to improve this, 
perhaps through upgrades of the application, re-architecting or other then it will be 
determined and the costs for that reported back.

The conclusion of this work will result in a “cost/benefit” paper to CLT by February 
time ready to feed into the Capital Programme for 2016/17.

NB. It is important that all DMTs assess their Business Continuity Plans on a regular 
basis which must also include contingencies and mitigations against ICT failures 
which will, although not often, happen. 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Director of Adult Social Services

Report to Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board

Date: 21 March 2016

Subject: Strategic Commissioning of “People” services

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes    No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Summary of main issues 

1. This report informs Scrutiny Board of the work of an internal review and its findings of 
the strategic commissioning function that covers adult social care, public health and 
children’s services. 

2. The report invites Scrutiny Board members to comment on the findings of the review 
and support its recommendations.

Recommendations

3. Scrutiny Board is asked to note the work that has been undertaken and support the 
review recommendations: 

i. To establish a Corporate Strategic Commissioning Group and for it to be 
chaired by a Director

ii. That the Corporate Strategic Commissioning Group set up a cross-
directorate Operational Group to be chaired by a Head of Commissioning.

Report author: Cath Roff
Tel: 0113 378 3884

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Scrutiny Board members of an internal review 
of the Council’s approach to the strategic commissioning of “people” services.

1.2 The report invites Scrutiny Board members to comment on the findings of the 
review and support the recommendations.

2 Background information

2.1 CLT received a report in May 2015 which set out the scope and methodology for 
undertaking a review of the Council’s approach to integrated “people” 
commissioning. That report defined commissioning as the Local Authority’s cyclical 
activity to assess the needs of its local population for care and support services that 
will be arranged by the Authority, then designing, delivering, monitoring and 
evaluating those services to ensure appropriate outcomes. It acknowledged that 
effective commissioning cannot be achieved in isolation and will be best delivered in 
close collaboration with others.

2.2 Integrated commissioning means different things to different people but for the 
purposes of this paper it is described from the perspective of the citizen. National 
Voices, a coalition of user-led organisations, created a single common cross-system 
of definition of integrated care which is:

“I can plan my care with people who work together to understand me and my 
carer(s), allow me control, and bring together services to achieve the outcomes 
important to me”

2.3 “People” commissioning covers a wider range of services than just care and support 
but the essence of the National Voices definition is about the key focus on 
outcomes for the individual. By focusing on citizenship, health and wellbeing and 
achieving good outcomes with people using evidence, local knowledge, skills and 
resources to best effect. This means working in partnership across the health and 
local government system to promote health and wellbeing and prevent, as far as is 
possible, the need for more intensive types of support. 

2.4 Every person using services deserves the highest quality care and support, and the 
maximum opportunity to influence how that support is arranged and managed. 
Effective commissioning plays a central role in driving up quality, enabling people to 
meaningfully direct their own care, facilitating integrated service delivery, and 
making the most effective use of the available resources.

3  Main issues
3.1 The project mandate

The Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) commissioned a review of all the functions 
of the Council that undertake the commissioning of services that provide care and 
support including housing-related support. This was with the aim of:

 improving outcomes for service users by having more joined up services that 
better respond to their individual needs

Page 20



 developing a more consistent approach to commissioning services across 
the Council 

 Responding appropriately to changes in national legislation and policy 
relating to the Care Act 2014 and to the Children and Families Act 2014

 More effectively responding to Council priorities which cannot be addressed 
by commissioning from a single directorate

 Identifying opportunities to achieve greater alignment of commissioning 
activities with external partners, and in particular the NHS

 Achieving efficiencies by taking a more co-ordinated approach to market 
development and the way we manage multiple contracts with single providers

 Achieving savings by reducing the proportion of investment required by the 
Council to commission and contract manage services

3.2 The services within the scope of this review are all commissioning staff in Adult 
Social Care, Children’s services and the Strategy and Commissioning Service 
within Public Health. What was out of scope are those commissioning activities 
undertaken by the wider Public Health function: services specifically commissioned 
for children and young people such as health visiting, health protection, early 
diagnosis interventions, older people, sexual health, mental wellbein
[...]
imum model for the council to 
achieve the stated objectives set out in 3.1.It is important to note that any 
integration also causes fragmentation elsewhere as new lines of functioning are 
drawn up between services. The impact of this needed to be considered. 

3.12 Increasingly people commissioning is about commissioning for relationships: 
children’s services in particular exemplify the efficacy of this approach. True 
integrated commissioning looks at the whole system, how citizens move in that 
system and pass along and between services. A close working relationship with 
practitioners is vital in this in order to both understand the system and to keep up 
with its constant changes. The review group also took into consideration the 
relatively small amount of overlap in services between the different directorates.

3.13 Leeds City Council has a strong philosophy of “one council” working and 
increasingly supports a matrix approach to delivering added value. Within the spirit 
of this approach, the workshops identified two key opportunities for greater 
efficiency and effectiveness and made the following recommendations:

To establish a Corporate Strategic Commissioning Group and for it to be 
chaired by a Director

This will support a one-Council approach to:

 Understand and support alignment of commissioning strategies

Page 23



 Develop the Council’s approach to place-based commissioning

 Identify opportunities to develop cross-directorate approaches, e.g. re-
commissioning housing-related support, substance misuse etc

 Identify new opportunities for commissioning across directorates that will 
achieve the same or better outcomes for less money

 Identify opportunities for a category management approach, e.g. for procuring 
transport

 Have a one council approach where different directorates contract with the 
same provider .e.g. Care and Repair

 Collaborate on consultation so the same groups do not get multiple approaches 
from different directorates

 Develop commissioning staff as a job family

 
3.14 It was clear from the workshops that commissioning practice had evolved in 

different ways in the different directorates and that there is scope to simplify, 
standardise and share best practice. There was a real openness and willingness to 
do so amongst commissioning staff. The review group therefore made a second 
recommendation:

That the Corporate Strategic Commissioning Group set up a cross-directorate 
Operational Group to be chaired by a Head of Commissioning.

A key responsibility of the group will be to identify and deliver improvements through 
simplifying, standardising and sharing where it makes sense to do so. 

3.15 This model was recommended because it felt it would achieve the best of both 
worlds: a good strategic overview and opportunity to think about commissioning in a 
different way without the fragmentation that a structural solution, .i.e. a single 
commissioning unit would create. There was not found to be a significant overlap in 
the organisations that each directorate funds and where this is the case it is flagged 
up through the corporate contracts register. There was already a good example 
where directorates had collaborated to have a one-Council approach to 
commissioning a provider, albeit for different services from that provider. There was 
also concern that a single commissioning structure would fragment the key 
relationship between contract monitoring, market management and social workers 
for the purpose of safeguarding adults.

3.16 The rest of this section of the report sets out in more detail the feedback from the 
workshops, specific findings under each aspect of the commissioning cycle and 
potential areas for improvement.

3.17 “Analyse” – key findings

There was a good knowledge and use made of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) and Leeds Data Mill. Staff both made a contribution to them 

Page 24



and used them to source evidence for analysing need and f
[...]
nsure a culture of joint working, 
supported by appropriate ways of working. Commissioning staff will continue to 
work closely with PPPU, including the on-going development of appropriate 
Category Management. 

3.39 Increasingly the art of good commissioning focuses on commissioning for the whole 
system for a population group, e.g. children and families, adults and older people. 
Commissioners do not just commission a suite of services or a care pathway, they 
commission for all the enabling functions in that system too such as information 
management and technology, estates, communications and workforce. All of those 
facets need to come together for the system to work. In order to best understand 
that system and do it well, commissioners need to be part of the system too: not sit 
outside it at arm’s length.

3.40 Research from the King’s Fund1 makes the argument for a new approach of place-
based systems of care. Commissioning in the future needs to be both strategic and 
integrated, based on long-term contracts tied to the delivery of defined outcomes.

3.41 The likely elements of a place-based approach are:

 Needs analysis that drills down to a local level as each area in Leeds has its 
own characteristics and challenges

 Mapping of local assets and a community development approach to address 
gaps

 New models of care and support that span organisational and service 
boundaries, supported by new approaches to commissioning and paying for 
care

 Robust governance arrangements that balance organisational autonomy and 
accountability with a commitment to partnership working and shared 
responsibility

 Services that are financially and clinically sustainable through greater 
integration of care and focus on improving population health and well-being

 Collaboration with a wider range of organisations from different sectors
 Leadership that is required to work in this way and that shares expertise and 

skills across different directorates and organisations
[...]
Risk Management
4.6.1 There are no significant risks relating to the content of this report. However it should 

be noted that the contracts function of commissioning has a significant role to play, 
especially in adult social care. The sustainability of care markets is an increasingly 
important, and now statutorily prescribed responsibility as set out in the Care Act 
204. There is an important interplay between the role of contract/ quality 
surveillance staff, social work and safeguarding functions. Constant monitoring and 
vigilance is required in order to properly safeguard the well-being of Leeds citizens 
in commissioned and directly provided care. 

5 Conclusions
5.1 Commissioning is a complex and evolving function. The council has considerable 

expertise across the three directorates and the strategic review of “people” 
commissioning has made a number of recommendations to strengthen and improve 
commissioning practice. 

5.2 The next chapter in developing commissioning is one that looks outward – in 
developing relationships and new models of delivery with other council services and 
key partners such as the NHS. Collective action is needed to improve the health 
and well-being of the population by acting on the wider social, economic and 
environmental determinants of health. We must design new ways in which 
individuals can work together in teams and across systems to make the best use of 
our collective skills and knowledge. This is the challenge for the corporate Strategic 
Commissioning Group going forward.

6 Recommendations
6.1 Scrutiny Board is asked to note the work that has been undertaken and support the 

review recommendations:

6.1.1 To establish a Corporate Strategic Commissioning Group and for it to be chaired by 
a Director

6.1.2 That the Corporate Strategic Commissioning Group set up a cross-directorate 
Operational Group to be chaired by a Head of Commissioning.

7 Background documents2 

7.1 A number of documents covering commission
[...]
ff 
terms and conditions that meet statutory obligations and reflect good 
practice including the payment of at least the Minimum Wage.
Commissioners work collaboratively with the Council and with key 
commissioners’ partners to develop job roles and skills that promote 
effective integration and improve outcomes.
Commissioners use national and local workforce and other data to 
inform commissioning plans, contract specifications and local learning 
and development plans.
Commissioning roles are clearly described, with appropriate learning 
and development opportunities.

How integrated do you think is current practice? What is the 
evidence?

How would you make this better?

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 21 March 2016

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. The work schedule reflects 
discussions at the Board’s meeting in February.  It will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year.

Recommendations

3.    Members are asked to note the work schedule and make amendments as 

Background documents1

None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  39 51151

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) Wo

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th June, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, 
M Harland, H Hayden, J Jarosz, 
J McKenna, D Nagle and T Wilford

66 Late Items 

There were no late items.

67 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

68 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors C Dobson and R Wood.  
Notification had been received that Councillor M Harland was to substitute for 
Councillor C Dobson.

69 Minutes - 22 February 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

70 Scrutiny Inquiry into ICT capacity - Session 3 

The Head of Service delivery ICT submitted a report which addressed the 
areas of focus for the second session of the ICT Inquiry, namely:

 Review of current ICT service level agreement (hours of cover, 
availability) and whether this is appropriate given an increasing 
demand and expectation from services for extended or even 24 hrs x 7 
days x 365 days a year services.

 Review previous investment decisions in relation to system 
resilience/support and whether further investment may be required to 
support increased demand for extended or even 24x7x365 services.

 Review of systems that have to be shut down for overnight processing 
(or other reasons) and the impact this causes.

 Review whether business continuity arrangements in service areas (to 
deal with unexpected or planned system downtime) are sufficient and 
effective.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th June, 2016

The following were in attendance:

- Dylan Roberts, Chief Information Officer
- Bev Fisher, Head of Service Delivery
- David Pearson, Service Development Manager.

Opening the discussion, the Chair invited the Head of Service Delivery to 
briefly introduce her report.

In summary, the main areas of discussion were:

 The management of planned maintenance and the need to ensure that 
such maintenance can be cancelled in the event of an incident.

 The capital investment made to improve resilience.
 Actions taken to improve cyber security.
 Performance against service level agreement.
 Actions to be taken to address areas of weaker performance, 

particularly service desk and incident management.

A discussion was also held on ICT resilience during the recent floods and 
issues around the former Vodafone contract.

Concluding the discussion the Chair and Head of Scrutiny provided a 
summary of the main recommendations arising from the Board’s Inquiry.  
These would be drafted into a statement from the Board.

RESOLVED – 

(a) To receive and note the information provided to address session 3 of 
the inquiry.

(b) That the Board be provided with the Chief Digital officer’s report on 
cyber security.

(c) That the recommendations and observation arising out the Board’s 
work in this matter be drafted into a final report. 

71 Strategic Commissioning of "People" services 

The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report detailing the work 
and findings of an internal review of the strategic commissioning function.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Board Member (Resources and 
Strategy)

- Cath Roff, Director of Adult Social Services
- Bridget Emery, Chief Officer (Strategy and Commissioning)
- Mick Ward, Chief Officer (Commissioning)
- Paul Bollom, Head of Service (Commissioning and Market 

Management).



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th June, 2016

Opening the discussion the Chair advised that the impetus for this Scrutiny 
Board to look at how the Council Commissions Services was the level of 
spend annually in this area.  The Board’s initial focus was on looking at the 
principles, benefits and practicalities of developing a centralised 
commissioning hub, the purpose of which would be to ensure services are 
commissioned consistently across the Council based on the evidence of what 
works and what is value for money.  Members of the Board were open-
minded as to whether this model would work in Leeds but felt that the concept 
should be explored.

The Director of Adult Social Services outlined the direction of travel proposed 
by a cross-directorate working party of senior officers and asked the Board to 
support its recommendation of the establishment of a Corporate Strategic 
Commissioning Group and for it to be chaired by a Director and also to 
support that this Corporate Strategic Commissioning Group set up a cross-
directorate Operational Group to be chaired by a Head of Commissioning.

The main areas of discussion were;

 The project mandate given by the Corporate Leadership Team to 
review of all the functions of the Council that undertake the 
commissioning of service that provide care and support.

 The methodology used by the review group.
 The new approach of place-based systems of care with commissioning 

being both strategic and integrated, based on long-term contracts tied 
to the delivery of defined outcomes.

 Options to include user representation.
 The absence within the proposal of other directorates involved in 

commissioning.
 The need for firm contract management.
 The anticipated savings generated by the proposed model.
 The relative merits of the approach recommended and the 

establishment of a single commissioning unit.

The Board, at this stage, did not give its endorsement to the proposal put 
forward by the cross-directorate review group on the grounds that it was not 
persuaded by the argument put forward that this model would achieve “the 
best of both worlds: a good strategic overview and opportunity to think about 
commissioning in a different way without the fragmentation that a structural 
solution, .i.e. a single commissioning unit would create”.  The Board agreed 
that the Chair would write to the Chief Executive inviting him to a future 
meeting of the Board to discuss this further.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board would not endorse the recommendation put forward in 
the report.

(b) That the Chair write to the Chief Executive outlining the views of the 
Board and invite him to a future meeting of the Board.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 20th June, 2016

72 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information regarding the Board’s work schedule.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be noted.

73 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday 25 April 2016 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30am)

The meeting concluded at 12.20pm


